Decision No. C19-0463

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 19A-0038R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS FOR AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT A PEDESTRIAN OVERPASS BRIDGE OVER A RAILROAD YARD OWNED BY UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD, INCLUDING MAINLINE TRACK UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF BNSF RAILWAY, USDOT NO. TBD, IN EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date: Adopted Date:

June 3, 2019 May 29, 2019

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Motion for

Extension of Time to File Inventory Form (Motion) filed by the Union Pacific Railroad

Company (UPRR) on May 1, 2019, requesting an extension of time to May 1, 2020, to file the

National Inventory Form in this proceeding to better align with the completion date of the project

in this proceeding.

2. As grounds, UPRR states that the bridge structure at issue in this proceeding is

expected to be constructed and completed in this matter by the City of Colorado Springs by

May 1, 2020. However, the updated National Inventory form was requested by May 1, 2019.

UPRR requests being allowed to file the updated National Inventory Form for this project at the

completion of the project by May 1, 2020 to better align with the completion of the project.

UPRR also states that no party will be prejudiced by this Motion.

- 3. No responses were filed to the Motion.
- 4. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Motion.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Motion for Extension of Time to File Inventory Form filed by the Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR) on May 1, 2019 requesting an extension of time to May 1, 2020 to file the National Inventory Form in this proceeding to better align with the completion date of the project in this proceeding is granted.
- 2. UPRR will be expected to file the updated National Inventory Form for this proceeding by May 1, 2020.
 - 3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions as necessary.
 - 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING May 29, 2019.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN

FRANCES A. KONCILJA

JOHN GAVAN

Commissioners